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ST. LAWRENCE-EASTERN ONTARIO COMMISSION 
317 WASHINGTON ST., WATERTOWN, N. Y. 13601-3788 

PHONE (315) 785-2460 

FRANCIS G. HEALEY, Cha irman 

Mr. Joseph Maillet 
Vice President 
Patten Corporation Northeast 
P.O. Box 918 
North Adams, MA 01247 

Dear Mr. Maillet: 

Re: Carleton Island Subdivision 
Town of Cape Vincent 
Jefferson County, NY 
SLEOC Project M86-J-6 

August 4, 1986 

DANIEL J . PALM, Execut ive Director 

Subsequent to 7/2/86 Commission review of referenced project, 
negotiations have refined the nature of Patten Corporation Northeast's 
obligations in concluding full compliance with the Comm i ssion's 
project review process. - I- take the opportunity, - through this 1-etter, 
to outline both Patten Corporation Northeast's obligations in the 
matter (1) and its means to satisfy the Commission that those 
obl i ga~ions have been met <II). 

I. Summarized below are those obligations assumed by Patten 
Corporation Northeast, as Commission project review staff 
understand them. 

1. Buffer Zone - The 100' buffer zone around the island will be 
managed as fol lows: 

a) Protection shall be by transfer of conservation easement to 
Thousand Island Land Trust with appropriate language 
i ncluded in each deed. Construction or placement of any 
structures, permanent or temporary, shall be prohibited, 
with the exception of ducKbl inds, docks, and boat houses. 
Occupancy of the buffer area for residential purposes shal 1 
be prohibited. No less than 50 percent of the land surface 
of the buffer strip is to be retained in its natural 
vegetat i ve cover condition, as it may exist through natural 
succession. Each 300' parcel must have one contiguous strip 
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of at 1 east 100 ✓ para 11 e 1 to shore and 100 ✓ norma 1 to shore 
retained in natural vegetative condition in perpetuity. 
Han-caused fires will be considered a management technique 
that is not permitted. Portions of down trees extending 
outside of the 100 ✓ buffer strip can be removed. 

2. Forest Preserve - The Forest Preserve will be managed as follows: 

a) Protection shall be by conservation easement, duly noted in 
deeds for subdivided lots nambere~ ~-7, 1◄-17, and 19, 
specifying the controls in land us~ •--and d~v-elopmeri't - detail ·ed 
in Patten Corporation Northeast ✓ s prepared 0 Deed of 
Conservation Easement In Gross - Carleton Forest Preserve 0 

dated (draft) 6/18/86 and •Attachment A: Forest Management 
Objectives.• The conservation easement will be held by 
either Patten Environmental Trust or Thousand Island Land 
Trust. Reference to Attachment A must be incorporated into 
the "Deed of Conservation Easements In Gross - Carleton 
Forest Preserve.• 

~- Fort Haldimand - The eight-acre Fort Haldimand site will be 
deeded to the Thousand Island Land Trust. All property corners 
will be monumented by a New YorK State 1 icensed land surveyor and 
each monument will be tied in to a physical feature where 
possible. This will be accomplished by the Patten Corporation. 

4. Indian Burial Site - The five-acre site will be protected by 
conservation easement that shall be included in deed language for 
lots numbered 19 and 20, The easemer:i .. ~ _sh_al} p.r ohi _bit, except by 
permission of the conservation easement ~old•r, gradinQ of land 
surface, excavation or exhumation ~ctivities, placement of 
structures and motor vehicle traffic. The subject easement wil 1 
be transferred to the Thousand Island Land Trust. The total 
five-acre land area is to be permanently monumented at six points 
by a NYS 1 icensed land surveyor employed by the Patten 
Corporation. Built into the easement will be language that wil 1 
release all parties from responsibilities laid out in the 
easement if such release is authorized in writing by both the NYS 
Historic Preservation Officer and a representative of the NYS 
Museum. 

5. Buffer Zone Around Fort Haldimand - The ten-acre buffer zone 
(coincident with National Register of Historic Places boundary 
description) shall be protected by conservation easement duly 
recorded in deeds for lots numbered 1, 2 and 20. Boundaries of 
the area, external to the Fort parcel 1 ines, shall be permanently 
monumented by a NYS 1 icensed land surveyor--each of the two such 
1 Ines to have a minimum of four monuments installed by Patten 
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Corporation to facilitate property owners ✓ easy recognition of 
the external boundaries of the Fort parcel buffer zone. Subject 
monuments shall be tied into a physical feature where possible. 
The conservation easement shall be transferred to the Thousand 
Island Land Trust and require that minimum 30-days notice must be 
provided Thousand Island Land Trust of any proposed grading of 
land surface, excavation, or exhumation activity proposed. All 
parties may be relieved from the responsibility for adherLng to 
the conservation easement upon written approval by the NYS 
Historic Preservation Officer and a representative of the NYS 
Museum. 

6. Further Subdivision of Parcels - The restrictions of 300 ✓ of 
shoreline and five-acre minimums (standard criteria) remains on 
al 1 future subdivided parcels except as identified below: 

Lot 1 - This lot may be divided into two parcels. Construction 
of structures is permitted on both parcels. Restrictions 
applying to management of the 100 ✓ buffer zone, as noted in I. 1. 
above shall apply. 

Lots 2 1 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17 - Thi' standard criteria of 5 
acres and 300 ✓ of shoreline minimums apply. 

Lots 4, 5, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20 - One lot not meeting 
the standard criteria can be created as long as the parcel 
contains a minimum of 100 ✓ of sho~el ine and 5 ac~es of land. No 
structures are permitted between the inland side of the 100 ✓ 

buffer zone and the waterward portion of the parcel that is less 
than 300 ✓ in width (pa'rallel to shoreline). Standard shore 
structures are permitted as identified in the Buffer Zone 

_ conservation easement. 

7. Financial Consideration - The Patten Corporation will donate 
either $2,000 per year for the next five (5) years or $10,000 in 
one lump sum this year. The option of payment is to be made by 
Patten Corporation. In addition, Patten Corporation will assist 
Thousand Island Land Trust in publishing 3,000 copies of a 
brochure similar to that developed for Patten Environmental 
Trust. This assistance includes layout and graphic design and 
printing of the brochure. 

II. Summarized below are the means, agreed to by Patten Corporation 
Northeast, by which the Corporation will satisfy the Commission 
that obligations outlined in I. above have been met. 
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1 • Conservation easements transferred to Thousand Island Land Trust 
(regarding protection of 100 ✓ shoreline buffer zone, Indian 
burial site, and buffer zone around Fort Haldimand) and to 
Thousand Island Land Trust, Patten Environmental Trust or other 
trust <regarding the forest preserve) shall be filed with the 
Jefferson County, NY ClerK ✓ s Office. The text and any boundary 
descriptions associated with each conservation easement are to be 
previewed for approval, prior to filing with the Jefferson County 
ClerK ✓ s Office, by the chief executive officers, or their 
designees, of Patten Environmental Trust, Thousand Island Land 
Trust, and the St. Lawrence-Eastern Ontar i o Commission. 

2. Deed Restrictions shall be employed to control further 
subdivision of parcels. All deed restrictions are to be filed 
with the Jefferson County, NY ClerK ✓ s Office. The text and any 
boundary descriptions associated with each deed restr i ction are 
to be previewed for approval, prior to filing with the Jefferson 
County ClerK ✓ s Office, by the Executive Director of the St. 
Lawrence-Eastern Commission • 

. 3. The eight-acre Fort Haldimand site will be deeded to the Thousand 
Island Land Trust. The deed will be filed with the Jefferson 
County, NY ClerK ✓ s Office. The text and any boundary 
descriptions associated with that deed transfer are to be 
previewed for approval, prior to filing with the Jefferson County 
ClerK ✓ s Office, by the chief executive officers, or their 
designees, o~ ·Thousand Island Land Trust ~nd the St; Lawrence­
Eastern Ontario Commission. 

4. Patten Corporation Northeast has donated $10 ,OOO __ t_o the Thousand __ 
Island Land Trus t: No. furth-er-- -subst-an,ti.at-~on- of t~at .. donat i.-on ·is 
required by the Commission. --

5. Patten Corporation Northeast shall cause the .boundary 1 ines of 
the Fort Haldimand site, buffer zone around Fort Haldimand and 
Indian burial site to be permanently monumented by a New YorK 
State 1 icensed land surveyor. Monuments wll be tied in to 
permanent physical features where possible. A property boundary 
map portraying bearings and distances of all boundary 1 ines and 
tie-in 1 ines, and location and nature of all monuments, properly 
stamped and signed by a land surveyor 1 icensed to practice in the 
State of New YorK wi 11 b·e provided to the St. Lawrence-Eastern 
Ontario Cormlission and any Trust(s) to receive the deed or 
conservation easement regarding those three land areas. The 
chief executive officers, or their designees, of the Commission 
and trust<s) shall approve the boundary maps and placement of 
monuments prior to the map data being incorporated into deeds or 
easements to be filed with the Jefferson County, NY ClerK ✓ s 
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Office.The purchasors of subdivided lots numbered 1, 2, 19, and 
20 shall receive approved copies of maps describing the bounds of 
the Fort, Fort buffer zone, and/or Indian burial site, as 
appropriate. 

6, Patten Corporation Northeast's assistance to Thousand Island 
Land Trust in publication of a brochure is a matter of good faith 
cooperation between those two parties. No further substantiation 
of progress in that effort is required by the Commission. 

The above parts I. and II. constitute our unde~standing and 
expectations regarding al 1 agreements pertaining to satisfactory 
conclusion of Patten Corporation Northeast's remaining obligations to 
the Commission's project review process. It is our further 
understanding that all obligations on the part of Patten Corporation 
Northeast will be fulfilled, satisfactory to the Commission, no tater 
than 60 days from the date of this letter (e.g., on or before 
October 3, 1986). 

TMC/kms 

/ 
Re spec t:fu 11 y, 

/,./ I --· ,.-' - ,/ //~ //- ~-;-✓,7 / ff(?, ,; ~ 
Thomas M. Cutter 
Chief, Project Review and Analysis 

cc: Richard -~~yn_t~n, Vice President, Patten Corporation Northeast 
Rob Apple, Director, Patten Environmental Trust 
Kenneth Deedy, Thousand ~sland Land Trust 
Daniel Palm, Ph.D., Executive Director, St. Lawrence-Eastern 
Ontario Commission 
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SEE INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW TO COMPLETE NATIONAL REGISTER FORMS 
1YPE ALL ENTRIES -- COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTIONS 

ONAME 
HISTORIC 

Fort Haldimand (NYSDHP Unique Site No. A 045-05-0001) 

ANO/OR COMMON 

same 

IJLOCATI0N 
STREET & NUMBER 

Carleton Island X..NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

CITY. TOWN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT 

Cape Vincent 
STATE 

New York 

OcLAsSIFICA TION 

XX VICINITY OF 

CODE 

036 

30th 
COUNTY 

Jefferson 
CODE 

o4~ 

CATEGORY OWNERSHIP STATUS PRESENT USE 
_QI STRICT _PUBLIC _OCCUPIED 

_BUILOING(SI Jucl>RIVATE :lLUNOCCUPIEO 

_STRUCTURE _BOTH _WORK IN PROGRESS 

JLSITE PUBLIC ACQUISITION ACCESSIBLE 
_OBJECT _IN PROCESS _YES: RESTRICTED 

_BEING CONSIDERED _ YES: UNRESTRICTED 

_NO 

DOWNER OF PROPERTY 
NAME 

Mr. John MacFarlane 
STREET & NUMBER 

Young Drug Company, Box 5, 86 5 Centennial Avenue 
CITY . TOWN 

Pi:scataway VICINITY OF 

OLOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
COURTHOUSE. 
REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC. Jefferson Count~ Clerk's Office 
STREET & NUMBER 

191 Arsenal 
CITY . TOWN 

Watertown 

IJREPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS 
TITLE 

Statewide Inventory of Historic Resources 
DATE 

.. -AGRICULTURE 

_COMMERCIAL 

_EDUCATIONAL 

_ENTERTAINMENT 

_GOVERNMENT 

_INDUSTRIAL 

_MILITARY 

STATE 

N ew Jersez 

STATE 

New Ygrk 

Septe mb er, 1967 
DEPOSITORY FOR 

_FEDERAL X,..STATE _COUNTY _LOCAL 

__ MUSEUM 

_PARK 

_PRIVATE RESIDENCE 

_RELIGIOUS 

_SCIENTIFIC 

_TRANSPORTATION 

xx OTHER: Unu sed 

SURVEY RECORDS 
New York State ct Rec Div Office of Parks an ·' STATE for Historic 

CITY . TOWN 

Albany NQu vork 
Preservation 
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B DESCRIPTION 

_EXCELLENT 

_GOOD 

_FAIR 

CONDITION 

_DETERIORATED 

X~UINS 

_ UNEXPOSED 

CHECK ONE 

_UNALTERED 

X~ALTERED 

CHECK ONE 

X~RIGINAL SITE 

_MOVED DATE ___ _ 

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT ANO OHIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE 

Fort Hald±mana is an eighteenth-century fortification on Carleton Island, 
Jefferson County, New York. The island is situated at the source of the St. 
Lawrence River in the northeast corner of Lake Ontario. Cerlet on, a small 
island of approximately 1,400 acres, lies one mile off the St. Lawrence 
River shoreline opposite Burnham foint State Park on Cape Vincent. The 
two segments of Wolfe Island in Frontenac County, Ontario, form adjacent 

·~ bodies of land to the north and west of Carleton Island. A notable smaller 
.i island in the vicinity is Bayfield. 
;i~' - f ~-
8 

The nomination includes the fort site itself, and a margin of land 
~ outside the fort on the bluff area including the defensive works and kn own 
i~ midden areas. Below the bluff to the southwest lies a topographically dis­
·J'. tinct feature, a low, narrow isthmus that connects a small headland to 

~~',: the main island. . The headland and ist hmus defi':J.e two bay areas known as 
·:'.] North and South Bays. With.in North Bay lies an eighteenth-century ship-
=1 wreck and another of unknown age. Th e nomination boundary has been drawn 
·t{ to incorporate the shipwreck zone by crossing the mouth of North Bay and 
--~ 
: ~ following the mean high water mark along the bay shore on the headland south-J ea~tward to the head of the bay. The dry land acreage involved is approx-
,\1 imately 18, while the additional bay acreage is approximate l y 7, 
·::;;~~ for a total of 25 acres. All the area below the mean high water mark is 
\ : the property of New York State. It is also under the jurisdiction of t h e 
ji U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. 
!~;1 · 
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Known loially as the ''Old Fort'' when Durham began his historical in­
quiries in the 1880's, the context of the ruins was a matter of conjecture 
to local residents (Durham, 1889:18). RoweveI , the earlier researches o f 
Hough (1854), quoted extensively in the Durh~ m text (1889:21-26), established 
the fact that the fott - was British and no earlier than the French and 
Indian War (1754-60) (Durham, 1889:23), 

Hough's account described the fortification and adjacent development. 
Commenting on the isthmus area, Rough states (Durham, 1889:22): "Traces 
occur showing that cannon were planted on conspicuous points, and the 
trace of a submerged wharf is still seen, as are also wrecks of vessels in 
the bottom of the river adjacent." On the eastern side of the fortification 
"May be seen the cemetery .... '' Hough also furnishes an excellent description 
of the fortification itself (Durham, 1889:22-23): 

Several chimneys occur outside of the intrenchment and on 
the peninsula in front of the fart. About a dozen still stand 
within the works, which are built of stone, in a permanent and 
massive manner, the flues being very small, and the bases enlarg~d 
and well founded. Near the brow of the hill is a circular well 
about ten feet in diameter, and supposed to be at least as deep 
as the level of the river, but being partly filled with rubbish, 
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this could not be determined. 
to be for magazines . 

Here are also excavations supposed 

The plan of the fort shows it to be after the system of Va u oan, 
and forms three-eighths of a circle of about 800 feet diameter; the 
abrupt face of the hill, which was doubtless protected bi a 
stockade not requiring those defenses which were furnished to 
the rear. The ditch is excavated in rock, is four feet deep, and 
twenty-two feet wide. The covered way is twenty-four feet wide, 
the counterscarp vertical, the outer parapet four feet high, 
and the glacis formed of materials taken from the ditch. 

The rampart within the ditch, was of earth, and is very much 
dilapidated. Ravelins were made before each re-entrant angle, 
and at the alternate salient angles, bastions were so placed as 
to command the fort and its various approaches very effectually. 

Durham ll8e9: 108-lll) enlarges upon Hough's description of the fort's 
defensive works, pr o viding additional technical information, a plan and 
a cross-sectton. Durham (1 8 e9:112) mentions indicat±ons of a sally port 
near the east salient as well as two points of access at the northwest 
and southeast ends of the fort. These latter features were inferred 
from bridge timbers over the defensive ditch as well as two roadways 
leading from these points to other areas of the island. Durham ( 18e9:113) 
also mentions that a chimney "near the bank of the ri v er northwest of 
the fort' .' marks the spot "where it is fairly presumable the hospital was 
located." 

With the end of the Revolutionary War, the terms of the peace treaty 
left the disposition of Carleton Island in question (Bond, 1960:14-16). 
A British garrison was maintained on the island, but this continually 
dropped in size as British interest shifted to Kingston and Oswego. 
Passing travelers in 17e8 and again in 1791 noted progressing deterioration 
of the fortification's buildings and works. At the outbreak of the War 
of 1812, a small American force surprised a three-man garrison at the fort, 
capturing it and the island. Carleton Island was ceded to the U.S. by the 
boundary settlement of 1817. Hough's 1854 account records the continuing 
deterioration of the installation (Durham, 18e9:23): 

The premises had fallen into decay, and were entirely 
without defensive works; a few iron cannon were lying on the 
beach or under water near the shore, and the gates had been 
robbed of their hinges for the iron, which had been pawned 
by the soldiers. 
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Durham (18~9:121-123) provides additional history on the island itself. 
In 1~21 a lumbering concern set up operations there. Durham believes 
that this industry brought the "greatest spoilation" to the fort site. 
Throughout the nineteenth century, small parcels of land were developed 
into private summer residences, especially on the small headland. Con­
spicuous among these residences ia the Wyckoff villa in Queen Anne style. 
Although still standing, the structure is badly deteriorated. The 
headland residences are still present, but the bulk of the island, in­
cluding the fort site, is in the hands of a single private owner and 
unoccupied. 

Figure l shows the area encompassed by the .nomination and the 
resouces included. The fortification retains some of the structures 

_seen there by Hough, including a barracks chimney (Photo 2); a magazine 
lPhoto 3); the well (Photo 4); portions of the parapet (Photo 5); 
and the ditch, covered-way and glacis (Photo 6). 

Hough (Durham, 1889:22) relates that: 

The premises have at all -times furnished a great abundance 
of relics among which were coins, buttons, etc., whose inscrip­
tions and devices without exception indicate an English origin, 
and a period not earlier than the French war. 

Recorded archaeological investigations in the area hav~ been few. In 
the early 1920's, the Field Exploration Committee of the New York His­
torical Society conducted excavations by "Digging into the refuse de­
posits adjacent to the fort ... " (Calver and Bolton, 1950:55). The 
published report describes the material remains recovered, these being 
buttons and other uniform insignia, heart-shaped coat hooks, musket 
stock plates, and shoe buckles. 

In 1966, the State University of New York at Oswego conducted a 
Field School of one week's duration, excavating within the fort. Tliis 
work was directed by Dr. Peter Pratt4 Carmi Wells (n.d. ), a student 
on the project, wrote a brief report on the work. Artifacts recovered 
included: musket shot, buttons or parts thereof, rum bottles, pipe 
stems, sleeve links, stoneware ceramic, glass fragments from various 
vessels, wooden screws, spoons, gunflints, porcelain fragments, pocket 
knives, and various other unidentified objects. The only faunal 
remains recovered were fish bones, rodent teeth and bone buttons. 
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Since 1970, an amateur archaeologist, Mr. William Ennis, has 
been excavating midden areas noted earlier. Mr. Ennis is presently 
preparing a report of his findings to be circulated when completed. 

During the summers of 1975 and 1976, R. Joseph Murphy (n.d.a, 
n.d.b) directed the underwater excavation of a portion of the ship­
wreck in the North Bay (Pho tos 7 and 8). The ship's dimensions 
indicate that the vessel is a British warship of the brig or snow 
class. It is not known which British ship is represented by the 
wreck. However, it is most likely the Haldimand ( Mu rphy, n.d.b:15). 
Artifacts recovered include the following: square iron nails, 
pipe s~ems and bowls, ir on pins, lead balls and shot, rum bottle 
fragments, buttons, earthenware fragments, and other unidentified 
scraps of various materials. Ap art from the remains recovered in 
the course of excavati o n, an inventory was made of other objects 
previously found on t h e bay bottom. Items in this inventory are a 
sword, bar shot, a knife, a bayonet, scissors, a hook and ring, 
a bale seal, a c o in, a cannon, a button, two pewter tea cups, and 
a lockplate. Identifiable faunal remains reco v ered were pig, f o wl 
cow, deer, and fish (Murphy, n.d~~:19), 
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_PREHISTORIC _ARCHEOLUliY -PREH ISTORIC _COMMUNITY PLANNING _LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE _RELIGION 
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_1500-1599 

_1600-1699 

X,.Xl 700- 1 7~9 

_ 1800- 1899 

_1900-

_AGRICULTURE 

_ARCHITECTURE 

_ART . 
_COMMERCE 

_COMMUNICATIONS 

SPECIFIC DATES · 177 8 

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE 

_ECONOMICS _LITERATURE 

_EDUCATION .XMIUTARY 

X.ENGINEERING _MUSIC 

_EXPLORATION/ SETTLEMENT _PHILOSOPHY 

_INDUSTRY _POLITICS/ GOVERNMENT 

_INVENTION 

BU I LD ER/ ARCHITECT 

_SCULPTURE 

_SOCIAUHUMANITARIAN 

_THEATER 

_TRANSPORTATION 

_OTHER (SPECIFY! 

Fort Haldimand and its immediate environs is significant with regara. to 
both its intrinsic historic value and its research potential. The fo un d­
ing of the fort and the part it play e d in the Revolutionary War is re­
lated by Bond (1960:1- 1 6). When General Hal dimand became governor and 
military commander in Quebec in June 1778, replacing Sir Guy Carleton, 
one of his first ~~ncerns was insuring the loyalty of the Iroquois Con­
federacy to Britain. To accomplish this end, Haldimand proposed the c on­
struction of a military instal l ation at Kingston, Ontario. From 
Kingston, Oswego coµld be secured giving the British a strategic posit i on 
relative to their In di an allies. A large party departing Montreal for 
Kingston, stayed on Car l eton Island which at that time had bec ome a 
transhipment point for a Bri t ish -trader at Niagara (Durham, 1 88 9: 44- 5 5). 
Lieutenant William T~ iss, in c h ar g e of construction, saw the advantag es 
of the i~land o v er the proposed Kingston site. A Royal Navy Lieutenant, 
advising on naval matters, j o ined the party and concurred with Twiss's 
opinion. Haldiman d 's appro val f o r this new location was soon forthco ming. 
Construction was be g un in late summer 1778. 

Fort Haldimand assumed new importance for the British with Sulli v an's 
Indian expedition of 1779 .whereby the American army disp.laced the In dian 
allies of Britain, destroiin g many of their settl~ments and burning t h eir 
crops. General Hal d iman d sent Sir John Johnson to retaliate a g ainst - this 
action in order to insure future Indian cooperati on. Johnson's force 
arrived on parleton Island on September 27, 1779 after a slow march f r om 
Montreal, too late that year to undertake a major campaign. Tensions 
between the British and t h e Indians were hi gh at this point. With winter 
coming, most of the Indians left Carleton Islan d for Niagara with only a 
few dispossessed families wintering on Carleton, including Joseph Brant's 
sister, Molly. 

During the winter of 17 79 - 8 0, the defences at Fort Haldimand were 
improved. In February of 1780, the Iroquois wintering on Carleton sent 
a message to General Haldiman d pleading for action to avenge the Sullivan 
destruction off their homeland. 
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Th+,:..C?U~hout-i 17i0, the fort served as a stopover for raiding parties 
to and -:- tr0'ili: - thei~:M~~, .Yalley. In September, Johnson, with a reassembled 
force, st~yed- .. b_!.i_~riy'- i ·n .. pr·e ·paration for his raid against Schoharie. 
This year··_alsC> . __ ~aiJt a great increase in the amount of- trade goods comi ng 
to Fort Ha.l"di!tia::na.:·dor transfer from smaller river bateaux to ships 
sailing ·Lake. Onta.?-io . 

. ~ -----~ 

By_ ,,E;,'~i~:-i7;8'i, the fort had been c onsiderably im.p.roved, including 
constructi'o.,g,- of_'Lthe . s.urrounding ditch cut and blasted from the limestone 
be droc-k---'a~~:· .. t°~_a _~.~-~i-i~i~:€~ ~t?1~ ~~i:n,iiing British in ve s t~ent · to - i"m~rov~ 
Fort Hal d:i:m-e.·nd.-'.-=~.~ t / li.U, ,:-~n t l. cl. p.a t i.9 +,J. . of. an . expected Ame ri. can c a:i:tp al. gn 1 n to 
Canada. :on.e . £:t~v,f_l .e) --; ,Efs:t.iiate~tbe investment at 100,000 pounds (Weaver, 

n. d . . = 2 ~ .. ~: ~;'.:t! .J~{~~~~~4~P-~- ·~~- ~?". -•-
The S:timln&~ae_:t~~~?-:-. J;aw continuing activity at Fort Raldimand as 

raiding parties launched sorties and returned with priso~ers! Prisoner 
interrog ati on was conducted at the fort thr o ughout the conflict and pro­
vided the British with i mportant intelligence. Wi~h · cornwallis's sur~ 
render · at" 't_oz:¼._tO:-t!l,,-.e:i_n. , the fall of 1781, military ac.tfv:it y - on the front'ier 
was greatly -:be.;lluc•e¢-~ Until April ·25, 171)3 and the a:rr-ival.· to Quebec -.;~ 
of the Roy.al~;'.P.:r.'b .c~mation for a Ce ssation of Arms, Y.or-t ··Its,ldimand saw 
little ac't--itj t :t~i : T~~e, subsequent. :..:dis p,o-s i ti-on• . . of t-:_h~s ~~t -, l:ta~ J~_een,0 ' de s c r i::: e 

in the ~ ~~:~~1§~~;:~3\:~; .. ·,· : . · . : ·_ -~ .. ~·· ,.,~/: {~_·:: _ .>·· ~·-- _ · .- · 
!Jf.Cm ~ _ ~e~arc h .. perspective, ~e data. pot en~~.,all~ . r~<; o -;-r .~..,.:;:ab le affor ds 

material· f.Q.r.- -a.----oxoad range of r·esearch 'designs. "·; ~O - i'.>'ascs.2.·ble: re_search 
st rate gi e ~;~ -;~~~:e suggested;-....:: ;-~h"e. . .remnant _· st r-1i ct:u'Fa1:: 'e\ .. f:de1a ci>o ff er s 
a compara.t·x:0i-3·. b:a:a.s fo-r the st:·49--y/ o""f'· Britis-h def.en~r~-~- f o rtifi~ations 
in the ·New··~w:~rld-~ ,;J.Innovation appears to be the· ··response of British 
engineers- te:~ a-,;.._ne,,S: set of defensive requirements encountere d on the 
North Americi~ co.:ft.J.-n~t,,,,, For _Fort Jf~:1.dim,an·a,. ~~Durham notes (181)9:114): 
"The pr0bd,.1.i£i:~f~s..;-::Jh~Lfe¥t~nag:i ···.fy.is~ ·,......-.b~d been . instructed in the 
various system-s;.:.:·the-n · ·l "'.:~vogue, . the. .. .most..; ~p-r-o-rninent· or' which in his time 
we~.e C9e~o:;:_t3-, V-aub!!'.h~;~nd)}q:rnfi~·t~Jgri'e,:° --and ada·pted fro.m either or all 
of ·· tneni suc.-h?. p-bints a·s--· hea' ~v - f'i t; ··a:nd ·-mo-di fi.ed"-·tJb,e,m· t ·o suit the 
situation and the nature of the ground to be fortified, and the nature 
and extent of the protection required.~ Durham states (1889:114) that 
Lieutenant Twiss went on to become one of the best engineers the British 
had in America during the Revolutionary War. 
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While documentary sources allude to the extent of population 
heterogeneity and to the fact that relationships were not always 
amicable, artifactual patterning would provide additional insights 
into the adaptations of behavior made to accommodate this diversity. 
The rapid changes in population size on the island may also find 
reflection in artifact patterning. 

.. 
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Calver, William L. and Reginald P. Bolton 
1950 History Written with Pick and Shove l . The New York 

Historical Society, New York . pp. 55-60, 

Durham, J.H. 
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hist orical Study of the Area. Final Report. 
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While the boundaries herein described are arbitrary , 
they are adjus ted to incorporate a?eas where archaeological 
remains are known to exist. From a point ( A) 340 m north­
west of the eastern tip of land at th e mouth of South Bay 
and at the mean high water mark, the boundary will run UTM 
Grid N 52 ° W a distance of approximately 520 m to a g ain 
intersect the mean high wa ter mark (Point F). The boundary 
contin u es along the mean high water mark t o that point (E) 
of land forming the eas tern si d e of the mouth of North 
Bay. From this point, the boundary passes acr o ss the mouth 
of North Bay on a line UTM Grid S 10° W a distance of 
appr ox i mate ly 160 m to intersect the point of land (D ) 
constitut ing the western si de of the mouth of North Ba y. 
The boundary then continues along the mean high water 
mark to the easternmost point of that ma r k (C) at the-
hea d of North Bay . The bounda ry will then cross the 
isthmus, foll o wing a course UT M Grid E 27° Sa d i stance 
of 140 m t o intersect th e mean high wat er mark at the 
head of South Bay ( Po int B) . Following th e mean high 
water mark, the boundary returns to the starting point 
(A) on the north shore of South Bay . 
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Figure l 

Xerox copy of a 1971 aerial photograph at original scale (1:12,000) 
showing the western h alf of Carleton Island and the Fort Haldimand 
nomination area. Ori g inal phot og raphy by Dickerson, Czerwinski and 
Warneck, Watertown, New York . 
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ST. LAWRENCE-EASTERN ONTARIO COMMISSION 
31 7 WASHINGTON ST., WATE RTOWN, N. Y . 13601 

PHONE (315) ~ 785-2460 

FRANCIS G . HEALEY , Chairman DAN IEL J. PA LM, Execu tive Di rector 

M E M OR AN D UM 

July 28, 1986 

TO : Joseph Maillet, Vice President, Pat t en Corporation; 
Richard Boynton, Vice President, Pat ten Corporation ; 
Rob Apple, Director, Patten Environmental Trust; 
Kenneth Deedy, Thousand Island Land Trust; 
Alison MacLean, Thousand Island Land Trust. 

FROM: Daniel J. Palm, Ph . D., Executive Director, St. Lawrence- ~A 
Eastern Ontario Commission /fl 

SUBJECT : Carleton Island Agreement Revisions 

The following addendum revises my memo dated July 21 , 1986 . 
These revisions are based upon verbal agr eement between Joe and I 
on July 25, 1986 ~ 

Item No. 5 - In the third line remove material in parenthesis 
and replace with "That portion within the National Register Area". 

Item No . 6 - Lot 1 - Remove all- words in the paragraph and 
replace with "This lot may be divided into two parcels . Construc­
tion of structures is permited on both parcels." 

lb 
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MEMORANDUH 

July 21, 1986 

TO: Joseph Maillet, Vice President, Patten Corporation; 
Richard Boynton, Vice President, Patten Corporation; 
Rob Apple, Director, Patten Environmental Trust; 
Kenneth Deedy, Thousand Island Land Trust; 
Alison MacLean, Thousand Island Land Trust. 

FROM: Daniel J. Palm, Ph.D., Executive Director, St. Lawrence­
Eastern Ontario Commission 

SUBJECT: Carleton Island Agreement 

Sunrrnarized below are the agreements reached during our 18 
July 1986 meeting. Please review them and advise if there are 
any differences of opinion on what you feel was agreed upon 
compared to what is set forth below. 

1. Buffer Zone - The 100' buffer zone around the island will be 
managed as follows: 
a) Protection shall be by transfer of conservation easement 

to Thousand Island Land Trust with appropriate language 
included in each deed. Construction or placement of any 
structures, permanent or temporary, shall be prohibited, 
with the exception of duckblinds, docks and boathouses. 
Occupancy of the buffer area for residential purposes 
shall be prohibited. No less than 50% of the land surface 
of the buffer strip is to be retained In its natural vege­
tative cover condition, as it may exist through natural 
succession. Eg. 50% of the vegetation is to be unmanaged 
in order to permit natural succession to occur. Each 300' 
parcel must have one contiguous strip of at least 100' 
parallel to shore and 100 ft. normal to shore retained in 
natural vegetative condition in perpetuity. Man-caused 
fires will be considered a management technique that is 
not permitted. Portions of down trees extending outside 
of the 100 ft. buffer strip can be removed. 

2. Forest Preserve - The Forest Preserve will be managed as 
follows: 

a) Protection shall be by conservation easement, duly noted 
in deeds for subdivided lots numbered 3 - 7, 14 - 17 and 
19, specifying the controls in land use and development 
detailed in Patten Corporation, N.E. prepared "Deed of 
Conservation Easement In Gross - Carleton Forest Preserve" 
dated (draft) 6/18/86 and "Attachment A: Forest Management 
Objectives". The conservation easement will be held by 
either Patten Environmental Trust or Thousand Island Land 
Trust. Reference to Attachment A must be incorporated 
into the "Deed of Conservation Easements In Gross -
Carleton Forest Preserve." 



3. Fort Haldimand - The 8 acre Fort Haldimand site will be 
deeded to the Thousand Island Land Trust. All property 
corners will be monumented by a New York State licensed 
land surveyor and each monument will be tied in to a 
physical feature where possible. This will be accorJPlished 
by the Patten Corporation. 

4. Indian Burial Site - The 5 acre site will be protected by 
conservation easement that shall be included in deed lan­
guage for lots numbered 19 and 20. The easement shall 
prohibit, except by permission of the conservation easement 
holder, grading of land surface, excavation or exhumation 
activities, p l acement of structures and motor vehicle traffic . 
The subject easement will be transferred to the Thousand 
Island Land Trust. The total 5 acre land area is to be 
permanently monumented at six points by a NYS licensed land 
surveyor employed by the Patten Corporation. Built into 

5. 

6. 

the easement will be language that will release all parties 
from resnonsibilities laid out in the easement if such 
release ls authorized in writing by both the NYS Historic 
Preservation Officer -and a representative of the NYS Museum . 

Buffer Zone Around Fort Haldimand - The 10 acre buffer zone 
shall be protected by conservation easement duly recorded 
in deeds for lots numbered l" (3 ae-r-e -portion---div-i ded--f rom 
Mi--ll.e.r--1-ac.re __ l_o_t:J _, 2 and 20 . Boundaries of the area, 
external to the Fort parcel lines, shall be permanently 
monumented by a NYS licensed land surveyor - each of the 
two such lines to have a minimum of 4 monuments installed 
by Patten Corporation to facilitate property owners' easy 
recognition of the external boundaries of the fort parcel 
buffer zone. Subject monuments shall be tied into a physical 
feature where nossible. The conservation easement shall re­
quire that minimum 30 days notice mus~ be provided Thousand 
Is land Land Trust of any proposed--grading of land surface, -
excavation or exhumation activity proposed. All parties may 
be relieved from the responsibility for adhering to the con­
servation easement upon written approval by the NYS Historic 
Preservation Officer and a representative of the NYS MuseUI!l. 

Further Subdivision of Parcels - The restrictions of 300' 
of shoreline and 5 acre minimums (standard criteria) remains 
on all future subdivided parcels except as identified below : 

Lot 1 - 'Fqis lot may be divided i~o two parc·~ls as follows : 
A lot of thr~ acres b dering the ~~t Haldimand. parcel may 
be created on which struc res may be constructe~ The re­
maining 4 acres"'-q f Lot 1 ar to be cover ed by a co~~ rvation 
easement that prec--ludes any a dt tional str'u.ctures from. being 
constructed . (Its us..e is to afro.rd Mr. Mill'er additional 
privacy.) 

Lots 2, 3, 6 , 8, 10, 11, 15, 17 - The standard criteria of 
5 acres and 300' of shoreline minimums apply. 

~ I 
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Lots 4, 5, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20 - One lot not 
meeting the standard criteria can be created as long as the 
parcel contains 100' of shoreline and 5 acres of land. No 
structures are permitted between the inland side of the 100' 
buffer zone and the waterward portion of the parcel that is 
less than 300' in width (parallel to shoreline). Standard 
shore structures are permitted as identified in the Buffer 
Zone conservation easement. 

7. Financial Consideration - The Patten Corporation will donate 
either $2,000 per year for the next five (5) years or $10,000 
in one lump sum this year. The option of payment is to be 
made by Patten Corporation. In addition, Patten Corporation 
will assist Thousand Island Land Trust in publishing 3,000 
copies of a brochure similar to that developed for Patten 
Environmental Trust. This assistance includes layout and 
graphic design and printing of the brochure. 

8. A news conference will be held on July 28. Thousand Island 
Land Trust _and the Patten Corporation will arrange this 
conference. 
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~¾, ST. LAWRENCE-EASTERN ONTARIO COMMISSION 
t.......:7 317 WASH INGTON ST., WATERTOWN, N. Y. 13601-3788 

PHONE (315) .;9~45-9-
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'. ~-~~?.~~-,;{t:";~Jr-~~f.·t::~-~~~~~~ 
FRANCIS G. HEALEY, Chairman DANI EL J. PALM, Executive Director 

July 3, 1986 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Patten Cornoration Northeast 
PO Box 918 . 
North Adams, MA 012L~7 

Re: Carleton Island Subdivision 
Town of Cane Vincent, Jeff. Co., NY 
SLEOC Project #86-J-6 

Dear Sirs: 

The Cornnission has determined that data submission is complete 
for the proposed project. After review, it was decided that the 
project, as proposed, would not have any significantly adverse ira-

. pacts upon the scenic, historical, recreational or natural resources 
of the St . Lawrence River and Eastern Lake Ontario area. 

Accordingly, your plans are no longer subject to review by the 
Commission providing that: 

1) an agreement addressing management of the 8 acre Fort Haldimand 
parcel, 10 acres of archaeologically sensitive upland adjacent 
to the Fort parcel, a 5 acre _"indian burial site" occupying 
portions of lots No. 19 and 20, a 100 ft. dee;::, "shoreline 
buffer strin" and 300 or more acre "Carleton Forest Preserve", 

-- and including considerations for financing said management, 
shall be reached between the Patten Environmental Trust a..Tld 
St. Lawrence - Eastern Ontario Commission within 60 days of the 
date of this correspondence; 

2) 

3) 

the instrument of protection for the 100 ft. "shoreline buffer 
strip", "Carleton Forest Preserve", 5 acre "indian burial site" 
and 10 acres of archaeologically sensitive u~lands adjacent to 
Fort Haldima..Tld (including minimum 30-day ~rior notification to 
the Patten Environmental Trust, by the mvner, of any proposed 
land grading, excavation or exhumation) shall be by conserva­
tion easement; 

the instrument of protection for the 8 acre Fort Haldirnand 
parcel shall be by- transfer of property title to Patten Envir­
onmental Trust; 
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4) the conservation easement regarding the 100 ft. "shoreline 
buffer strip" will contain conditions on land use and 
vegetative cianagement mutually agreed to between Patten 
Environmental Trust and the St. Lawrence-Eastern Ontario 
Commission; and 

5) the proposed project is not altered in such a manner as to 
cause signifi~antly adverse impacts upon the resources of 
the Corm:nission service area. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact Cormnission 
offices should you have any questions or cormnents concerning 
Commission review of your project. 

S i~~~~-1-=--~-- -·-~/./ . / . 
- - -; /?~ 

. • .-:,,y..-,, .-7 //' ,/ / --
· I-',, • ' - ~11 ,4, ~ 

Thomas 11. Cutter 
. Chief, Project Review & Analysis 

cc: Julia Stokes, Ass't. CoIDl!lissioner 
NYS OPR&HP 

Otis Radley, Supervisor, T. Cape Vincent 

TMC:lb 



To: Dan Palm 
From: Tom Cutter 
Re.: Patten Development Corp., N.E. land management criteria 

1. Carleton Forest Preserve (the Forest Preserve) 
2. Fort Haldimand 8 acre Parcel (the Fort parcel) 
3. Indian Burial Site of 5 acres (the Indian Burial parcel) 
4. 100 ft. shoreline buffer strip (shoreline buffer strip) 
5. Land subdivision constraints 
6. 10 acres of archaeologically sensitive upland area (in two separate 

areas) adjacent to the 8 acre Fort parcel that are included in 
parcel 

included in parcel 1 isted on the State and National Registers of 
Historic Places (the Fort parcel buffer zone) 

1, The Forest Preserve - Protection shall be by conservation 
easement, duly noted in deeds for subdivided lots numbered 3 - 7, 14 -
17 and 19, specifying the controls in land use and development 
detailed in Patten Corporation, N.E. (PCNE) prepared "Deed Of 
Conservation Easement In Gross - Carleton Forest Preserve dated 
(draft) 6/18/86 and "Attachment A : Forest Management Objectives~ 
Note: T. Cutter has not established a clear and binding connection 
between the "Deed Of Conservation Easement In Gross ..• • and 
"Attachment A ..•• •. That connection must be assured. Re, the text 
of the •Deed Of Conservation Easement In Gross ••. •, T. Cutter 
questions items numbered: 3.e. - as being too 1 iberal - there must be 
protective measures prohibiting disection of forest lands - perhaps 
only hauling/skid roads or paths should be allowed, and roadways 
designed or used for any other purpose prohibited; 4.b. - does this 
clause prohibit transfer of ownership absent minimum 5 acres with 
minimum 300 ft of shoreline?. Other concerns: where does the document 
specify that harvest of wood, fibre, plant specimens and/or hunting or 
other disturbance or control of wildlife is controlled? 

PCNE or the Patten Environmental Trust (PET) must 2ost the 
peripheral boundary of the forest preserve with permanent signs using 
sign design, spacing and language compatible with NYS posting 
regulations. PET to assign conservation easements affecting the 
forest preserve to the Thousand Island Land Trust (TILT). TILT to 
maintain posting signs, inspect and enforce the easements in 
perpetuity. 

PCNE and/or PET to provide TILT with aerial photo coverate of 
the forest preserve of a least 1" = 500 ✓ annotated to show the forest 
preserve boundary and including images of permanent natural or 
cultural features sufficient for TILT to re-establish the forest 
preserve boundary on the ground. 

£!._ The fort parcel - PCNE to deed parcel to PET, and PET to deed 
parcel to TILT, Site management: with permission of TILT, only 
edut~tiooaJ and scientific uses mauy be permitted - Site improvements, 
that would attract or accomodate visitors to or on the site are to be 
prohibited - evolution or creation of bike trails, motor vehicle 
acceswa~ utility corridors, vegetative disturbances and disturbances 
to soi 1 and bedrock, and brush hogging activities are to be 
2rohibited. 



PCNE or PET is to turn over the parcel deed to TILT with all 
property corners permanently monumented by a NYS l icensed land 
surveyor. PCNE or PET to install posting of the fort parcel aganinst 
a 11 types of tresspass excepting foot traffic - posting to be to 
standards of NYS posting regulations. TILT to be responsible for 
signing maintenance 1 compl ience inspections aod enforcement, 

~ Indian Burial Paree l - Sha 11 be protected by conservation 
easement that shall be included in deed language for lots numbered 19 
and 20. The total 5 acre land area is to be permanently monumented at 
6 points (minimally) by a NYS licensed land surveyor 1 and posted as 
inviolate 1 excepting for foot traffic 1 using signing compatible with 
NYS posting regulations, The conservation easement is to be 
transferred by PCNE to PET and thence to TILT, Built in to the 
easement may be language that will release all parties from 
responsibil ies laid out in the easement if such release is authorized 
in writing by both the NYS Historic Preservation Officer and a 
re.1v·-~sentat i ve of the NYS Museum. 

~Shoreline Buffer Strip - Protection shall be by conservation 
easement with appropriate language included in each deed transferred 
in perpetuity, Construction or placement of any structures 1 permanent 
or temporary 1 shall be prohibited 1 with the exception of ducKbl inds 1 

docks and boathouses. Occupancy of the buffer area for residential 
purposes shall be prohibited. No less than 66.6/1. of the land surface 
of the buffer strip is to be retained in its natural vegetative cover 
condition 1 as it may exist through natural succession, Eg, 66.67% of 
the vegetation is to be unmanaged in order to permit natural 
succession to occur, Each parcel most have one contiguous strip of at 
least 125 ft, parallel to shore and 100 ft, normal to shore retained 
in natural vegetative condition in perpetuity. Man-caused fires will 
be considered a management technique that is not permitted, Portions 
of down trees extending outside of the 100 ft buffer strip can be 
removed, Excavation 1 filling or removal of vegetation on the 
remaining 33,3~1. of the buffer strip shall be permitted only for the 
fl lowing purposes:l) to maintain sightl ines from upland areas to 
waters of the St. Lawrence Rjiver; 2) to maintain a single pedestrian 
accessway from upland areas to the water's edge; and 3) to maintain a 
single vehicular accessway, of width to accomodate vehicles of 
conventional wheelbase size, to service duckbl ind, dock and/or 
boathouse structures. 

~ Land Subdivision Constraints - No lot may be subdivided excepting 
it result in all conseauent lots being of at least 5,00 contiguous 
land acres with no less than 300 contiguous feet of natural St. 
Lawrence River shoreline. An exception to that constraint may be 
afforded wherein each of the original 20 subdivided lots may be 
subdivided to yield a single lot of 5.00 acres area or greater with a 
minimum of 150 contiguous feet of natural St. Lawrence River 
shoreline. A further exception may be afforded to lot numbered 1 1 

wherein said lot number 1 may be subdivided into 2 parcels only as 
long as no portion of the land area included in lot number 1 is ever 
developed (wherein a conservation easement, duly recorded in transfer 
of deed to lot number one obtains) - excepting that a roadway may be 
constructed on natural o~ gravel bed to afford physical access to 



shoreline structures on parcel(s) contiguous to the original lot 
number 1, 

~ Fort Parcel Buffer Zone - Shall be protected by conservation 
easement duly recorded in deeds for lots numbered· 11 2 and 20. 
Boundaries of the area, external to the Fort parcel 1 ines, shall be 
permanently monumented by a NYS 1 icensed land surveyor - each of the 
two such 1 ines to have a minimum of 4 monuments installed to 
facilitate property owners' easy recognition of the external 
boundaries of the fort parcel buffer zone, PCNE shall transfer the 
conservation easement to PET, and thence to TILT. PCNE or ' PET shall 
provide TILT with aerial photo coverage of the fort parcel buffer 
zone, at scale no less than 1" = 500', with all boundaries of the zone 
annotated on the photo(s), and with image encompassing sufficient 
number of cultural or natural permanent control point visible to 
enable TILT to re-establish the zone's boundaries, The conservation 
easement shall require that minimum 30 days notice must be provided 
TILT or its assignee of any proposed grading of land surface, 
excavation or exhumation activity proposed, All parties may be 
rell ieved from the responsibility for adhering to the conservation 
easement upon written approval by the NYS Historic Preservation 
Officer and a re2resentative of the NYS Museum, 

Fiscal Arrangements - an endowment, or equal, sufficient to enable 
TILT to properly conduct periodic site compl ience inspections, enforce 
conservation easements (including 1 itigation) and maintain all 
necessary signing, in perpetuity, 
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317 WASHINGTON ST., WATERTOWN , N. Y. 13601 

PHONE (315) 78BXJK!KK 785-2460 

FRANCIS G . HEALEY, Chairman DAN I EL J, PALM, Executive Director 

M E M ORANDU M 

July 28, 1986 

TO: Joseph Maillet, Vice President, Patten Corporation; 
Richard Boynton, Vice President, Patten Corporation; 
Rob Apple, Director, Patten Environmental Trust; 
Kenneth Deedy, Thousand Island Land Trust; 
Alison MacLean, Thousand Island Land Trust. 

FROM: Daniel J . Palm, Ph.D., Executive Director , St. Lawrence- fy/1 
Eastern Ontario Corrnnission 

SUBJECT: Carleton Island Agreement Revisions 

The following addendum revises my memo dated July 21, 1986. 
These revisions are based upon verbal agreement between Joe and I 
on July 25, 1986. 

Item No. 5 - In the third line remove material in parenthesis 
and replace with "That portion within the National Register Area". 

Item No . 6 - Lot 1 - Remove all words in the paragraph and 
replace with "This lot may be divided into two parcels. Construc­
tion of structures is permited on both parcels." 

lb 



MEMORANDUM 

July 21, 1986 

TO: Joseph Maillet, Vice President, Patten Corporation; 
Richard Boynton, Vice President, Patten Corporation; 
Rob Apple, Director, Patten Environmental Trust; 
Kenneth Deedy, Thousand Island Land Trust; 
Alison MacLean, Thousand Island Land Trust. 

FROM: Daniel J. Palm, Ph.D., Executive Director, St. Lawrence­
Eastern Ontario Commission 

SUBJECT: Carleton Island Agreement 

Surmnarized below are the agreements reached during our 18 
July 1986 meeting. Please review them and advise if there are 
any differences of opinion on what you feel was agreed upon 
compared to what is set forth below. 

1. Buffer Zone - The 100' buffer zone around the island will be 
managed as follows: 

a) Protection shall be by transfer of conservation easement 
to Thousand Island Land Trust with appropriate language 
included in each deed. Construction or placement of any 
structures, permanent or temporary, shall be prohibited, 
with the exception of duckblinds, docks and boathouses. 
Occupancy of the buffer area for residential purposes 
shall be prohibited. No less than 50% of the land surface 
of the buffer strip is to be retained In its natural vege­
tative cover condition, as it may exist through natural 
succession. Eg. 50% of the vegetation is to be unmanaged 
in order to permit natural succession to occur. Each 300' 
parcel must have one contiguous strip of at least 100' 
parallel to shore and 100 ft. normal to shore retained in 
natural vegetative condition in perpetuity. Man-caused 
fires will be considered a management technique that is 
not permitted. Portions of down trees extending outside 
of the 100 ft. buffer strip can be removed. 

2. Forest Preserve - The Forest Preserve will be managed as 
follows: 

a) Protection shall be by conservation easement, duly noted 
in deeds for subdivided lots numbered 3 - 7, 14 - 17 and 
19, specifying the controls in land use and development 
detailed in Patten Corporation, N. E. prepared "De,ed of 
Conservation Easement In Gross - Carleton Forest Preserve" 
dated (draft) 6/18/86 and "Attachment A: Forest Management 
Objectives". The conservation easement will be held by 
either Patten Environmental Trust or Thousand Island Land 
Trust. Reference to Attachment A must be incorporated 
into the "Deed of Conservation Easements In Gross -
Carleton Forest Preserve." 

r 
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3. Fort Haldimand - The 8 acre Fort Haldimand site will be 
deeded to the Thousand Island Land Trust. All property 
corners will be monumented by a New York State licensed 
land surveyor and each monument will be tied in to a 
physical feature where possible. This will be accomplished 
by the Patten Corporation. 

4. Indian Burial Site - The 5 acre site will be protected by 
conservation easement that shall be included in deed lan­
guage for lots numbered 19 and 20. The easement shall 
prohibit, except by permission of the conservation easement 
holder, grading of land surface, excavation or exhumation 
activities, placement of structures and motor vehicle traffic. 
The subject easement will be transferred to the Thousand 
Island Land Trust . The total 5 acre land area is to be 
permanently monumented at six points by a NYS licensed land 
surveyor employed by the Patten Corporation. Built into 

5. 

6. 

the easement will be language that will release all parties 
from resnonsibilities laid out in the easement if such 
release is authorized in writing by both the NYS Historic 
Preservation Officer -and a representative of the NYS Museum . 

Buffer Zone Around Fort Haldimand - The 10 acre buffer zone 
shall be protected by conservation easement duly recorded 
in deeds for lots numbered ~e"!'-t-ien- O"i-v-i-Eled- kom 
M-il ler 7 ac.re lot ~, 2 and 20 . Boundaries of the area, 
external to the Fort parcel lines, shall be permanently 
monumented by a NYS licensed land surveyor - each of the 
two such lines to have a minimum of 4 monuments installed 
by Patten Corporation to facilitate property owners' easy 
recognition of the external boundaries of the fort parcel 
buffer zone . Subject monuments shall be tied into a physical 
feature where possible. The conservation easement shall re­
quire that minimum 30 days notice must be provided Thousand 
Is land Land Trust of any proposed--grading of land surface, 
excavation or exhumation activity proposed. All parties may 
be relieved from the responsibility for adhering to the con­
servation easement upon written approval by the NYS Historic 
Preservation Officer and a representative of the NYS MuseUI!l. 

Further Subdivision of Parcels - The restrictions of 300' 
of shoreline and 5 acre minimums (standard criteria) remains 
on all future subdivided parcels except as identified below: 

Lot 1 - is lot may. be divided i to two pare ls as follows : 
A lot of th e acres b dering the rt Haldima parcel may 
be created on hich struc res may be nstructe. The re­
maining 4 acres f Lot 1 ar to be cover by a con ervation 
easement that pre udes any a ·tional str ~ tures fro being 
constructed. (Its u is to af d Mr. Miller additional 
privacy.) 

Lots 2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17 - The standard criteria of 
5 acres and 300' of shoreline minimums apply. 

¥ n o.u,, .... J. 
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Lots 4, 5, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20 - One lot not 
meeting the standard criteria can be created as long as the 
parcel contains 100' of shoreline and 5 acres of land. No 
structures are permitted between the inland side of the 100' 
buffer zone and the waterward portion of the parcel that is 
less than 300' in width (parallel to shoreline). Standard 
shore structures are permitted as identified in the Buffer 
Zone conservation easement. 

7. Financial Consideration - The Patten Corporation will donate 
either $2,000 per year for the next five (5) years or $10,000 
in one lump sum this year. The option of payment is to be 
made by Patten Corporation. In addition, Patten Corporation 
will assist Thousand Island Land Trust in publishing 3,000 
copies of a brochure similar to that developed for Patten 
Environmental Trust. This assistance includes layout and 
graphic design and printing of the brochure. 

8. A news conference will be held on July 28 . Thousand Island 
Land Trust _and the Patten Corporation will arrange this 
conference. 
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Mr. Robert Apple 
Executive Director 
The Patten Environmental Trust 
P. 0. Box 1280 
Montpelier, 1)T 05602 

Dear Rob: 

ST. LAWRENCE-EASTERN ONTARIO COMMISSION 
317 WASHINGTON ST., WATERTOWN, N. Y. 13601-3788 

PHONE (315) 785-2460 

FRANCIS G. HEALEY, Chairman 

Augus. t 2,~1' 1,-·o.t 7',,u 

DANIEL J . PALM , Executive Director 

Re: Carleton Island Subdivision 
Town of Cape Vincent 
Jefferson County, NY 
SLEOC Project #86-J-6 

'-

As 
further 
Malone. 
uncovered 

per 
"Deed 
You 

in 
clear·ed up by 

our 8/12/86 phone conversat ion, I had expecied by now to receive 
of Conservation Easemen ts" documentation from Attorney David 

noted during that phone conversation that man y of the deficiencies 
our rev i ew of your 8/6/86 data submission would undoubtedly be 

documents soon to be sent to Commission offices by Attorney Ma l one. 

Hopefully this letti~ - to you , and At torne y Ma lone ' s data submiss ion, will 
"crc: ·:.·s" -· in the m.c<.ils. , c<.nd Comm i s.·:.ion conc ,?r·r; o• .. ,er -:1.pparent del .:1./·=· in f in.3.l i : i n ,; 
deed easements ' texh VJill be allayed . Hm11ever, I fee ] it prudent to nm•,1 out i i ne 
Commission re vi ew comments on the deed easements ' texts subm i tted 8/ 6/ 86 in 
advance of rece iving Attorney Malone's pending submiss ion . 

Our comments are as follows: 

1. Patten Corp . NE (PCNE) apparentl y elects to pre?are separate deed easements 
COlJer i ng, respective 1 y : the shore 1 i ne buffer :one; the bur i a 1 ground; and the 
forest preserve. Draft texts for those three easements wer e received in your 
8/6/86 submission. Not yet rece iv ed is easement text concern i ng the buffer :one 
around Fort Haldimand, Also yet to be received are: text and boundar y 
descriptions assoc iated with deed transfer of the e ight -acre ~art Ha l di~and 
parcel to the Thousand Island Land Trust (TILT); and text associated with deed 
restrictions to be emplo:red in controlling further subd ilJision cf p;.rcels 
throughout the entire 1350+ acre island parcel. 

\ 1 



Progress in Comm i ss i on receipt of a f u ll set of draft te x ts c0n ce rnin g dee d 
ease ments/r est ri ct i ons seems to have bogge d dow n. Y o u ant: had bes t c ; ear i; 
i dent i f y r-e .;-1.sons fo r- de 1ays. a.nd e·:- t a.b 1 i·:- fl me .:t n·:. to e :=< p e d i t e f u 1 1 r· e c e i ;i t , r- e 1.) ; e:,v , 

e as em e n t s/ r e s t r i c t i on s 1;.; e 1 1 i n final 1,<1or·ding a.nd forma l f i 1ing of all deed 
.ad•.,1 ance of th e Octc,ber 3, 1986 deadline. 

2. ?CN~ evi dent! ; prefers to f il e a who l e host of deed easements/ r estr i ct i ons 
with the J~fferson Count ; Cl erk's Office. PCNE might cons i der t he l ess expens i v e 
ai-1d cumbers.ome a.1terna.t i ve of filing one, or a ver y fe1;~; easement/r·e·::t:"-ictio ;t'--
dccument ( s ) and s i mp ly refer to them in each deed subsequent ] ; f il ed. A l arge 
port i on of ea.ch e,.s.ement document is. r·epetit i ve te ;d , and consol i d-?.~i or: of te x t 
into one documE<nt m.3./ gr·e.at l;.- simplif y both pre;:,.:1.r·.at i on .and f i:i ng of .3.n 

effect iv e i nstrument co v er in g al l deeds ' easements and restr i ct ions. 

-:, ..., . Re. Deed of Cons.ertJa. t i ,:,n Easement In Gross - Car l eton lslan,j '.3hore 1 in ":' 
Buffer Zorie 

a. Comm i ssion understanding is that th i s easement is to be f ull ; transferre d 
to TILT. According ]:1, i tem #9, last sentence ( 4th page - As.·5 icnment of Gra.ntee ' s 
Interest ) should be amend ed to read: "Assignee shall be the Thousand Island 
Land Tru ·=.t, Inc." On 2nd line of item #9 the 1,.,,ord "may" ·5 hould rea.d "s.hall". 

b. 1st page, 1st Whereas: referenced "Attachme nt A" was not included in 
8./16/86 data subm ission . Please submit same. 

c. Nca1..ihere in the text is the 100 ft. deep shoreline buffer zone ident i f i ed 
as to location and dimensions. By Commission understanding, that zone 
enc om p a. s s e s. al 1 1 .:1 n d s 1..i i th i n 1 0 0 ft . ( ho r i z on ta 1 d i ·:; t an c e ) of the ::: t . L 2.1 .. ,.1 r e n ,: e 
R i. v e r sh or e 1 i n e ( for e x amp 1 e : a 1 1 1 an d s 1 0 0 f t , 1 an d1,v a r d of sh or e 1 i n e e 1 e •.J a t i on 
24,5.8 ._ft. IntH-national Great Lakes Datum). 

d. item #2, (a): rewrite end of statement to read: " •.• aesthet i c, 2nd page, 
1..ioodl and scenic, 

Property." 
and successional vegetative featur es and values of the 

e. 3rd page, item #3: text must be expanded to ac:omodate/ i nc l ude t he 
fol 101,v i ng: 

(1 ) temp,:,r .ary, s.ea ·::.ona 1 or permanent. ,:iccup .:1nc ;,- ,:,f t he shore I i ne 
~J f -f e r z on e f or r e s. i de n t i a 1 p u-r- p o ·:; e ~- ·sh a. 1 1 be p r oh i b : t e d . 

(2 ) ma.n-c.aus.ed fires. in prc,te,:ted tiegeh.tion are:1. ·=· i n the 11 Z1J,te '' 
are a management technique that i s no+. permitted. 

(3) port ions of downed trees extending outside t he 100 ft . buffer 
zone ma; be removed. 

(4 ) the " ... one cc,nt i guous s.trip of at le .:?,s t 100 ' paral l e : to ~~;e 
shore retained in natural vege tat i v e con~ i t i on." must a l so be 
iOO ft. deep (eg. ncirmal to the shoreline ) . 

( 5 ) I n s e 1 e c t ·:; it e s a 1 o t ma/ e n c om p as s 1 e s s t h an 3 0 0 f t. sh or e 1 i n e 
(but no les ·s than 100 ft . of shoreline). In s.uch o.se ·5, t :1 e 
entire 50% of uncut/unmanaged vegetat i on must be in a single 
blocK measuring 100 ft. deep (normal to the s.hor·el i ne) and 
one-half the shorel i ne frontage 1,vide . Thus, a lot w i th 230 .;:t , 
of shoreline 1,11ould have an uncut/1Jnm,;.naged t,1 eget<>-t i1Je bloci.< 
retained that measures 100 ft. deep and 115 ft. wide (para. li e ~ 
to shoreline). 



-f. 3rd pc1.ge, i t em 4 ( b ) ; 2nd l i ne: "be" s.ho u1 d r e.:i.d " t,/ 11
, 

g . 2nd page, 3r•,j l,,.i her·e-3.s , 3rd 4t h li r:e ·=: 11 1.N ood! a nd" s :1 :J1J : d '."· ea.d 

"vegetative cover", 

h. 2nd page, 4th Whereas: has PCNE ·or Patten Env ironme nta l Tr us t ( ?ET ) bee r 
granted su~~ exemption? 

I' 2nd page, 5th Whereas: h a ·s gr· .o1 n t e e be e n _c e r t i f i e d a. s a " q u .3. i i f i e d 
organization" - and i f so, by wh om? 

.J ' 2nd page, Pu r pose stateme nt: shoul~ inc l ude we ~1 and, ~a t ?r s ~ed ard 
success ion a l vege t a tive f ea t ures and va l ues of th e Pro per ty . 

K. 2nd p.:t.ge' it em 2( b ) , 3r·d i i ne : "unreasonab l e " s hou l d read 
"unreas.ona.bl / 11

• 

4. Re. Deed of Con-s.er•1.i -3.~ i on E.:-. ·:.err,ent ln _~_r- _q:.:. - Car· 1e t on i ndi ci.n 8ur· i .:-.1 !?:-··:,1.1 nd 

a, Several observations conta in ed in 3a.-K. abo ve app l y to th i s easement as 
l,•JI? j i , 

b. 2nd page, Purpose statement: must encompass archaeolog i c features , 
valu es and artifacts as well , 

c, 2nd page, item #2,(a): ibid . 

d, 3r·d page, item #3: 12.ngua,~e should be added to the effe,:~ that, if ·so 
author i zed in 1A1riting by the NY State Histor i c Preservation Off i cer and a. n 
authorized representati 1.,1e of the ~{'( State Museum, all parties may be rel ie 1.,ed 
from compliance 1,~i th prohibitions detailed i n item lt3 (a) • 

. e. This particular easement will app l y to purchases of lots #19 & 2G on l; , 
Shou ld easement t~xt reflect that fact? 

5, Re. Deed of Co nservation Easement In Gross - Car l et on Forest Pr eser ve 

a. Several obser vations conta i ned in 3a.-k. above app l; to ! h i s 2ase~ ent as 
l,.r.J '? J 1-. 

b. This part i cular easement wi ll appl / to purc hasers of l ots #3-7, 14- 17 ard 
19 on ly . Shou l d easement te x t reflect that fact? 

c. Re. 3rd page, item !:!3 ( b ) : 
is prohibited i '=· 

the sit i ng of mobile homes an ywh ere on t he 
mention of mobile homes i n t hi s spec i f i c isla.nd parcels 

easement 1 iKely to confuse matters? 

d. Re. 3rd 
a 1 1 m~ domes t i c 
be prc,hibited. 

page, item lt3(c): a relativel y common farming pract i ce is to 
stock to graze woodlands, Such use of forest preserve lands mus t 

e Re. 3rd page, i tern lt3 ( e ) : include con ·:;truction of util i t :,- corr·i d,::ir· =· i n 
the pr oh i bi t ion. 

,:. , Other 



I . - . . -

a . . ? l e.:4. -:.e :::_./ 4.,...- ;::.:. t D ,) ·:;·;e :, h 
I ·=• l . 2 ~ 

c om p r e h e n s i 1 •• i e 1 / 
r·efe:­

deta.i1 s 
~l s o to 
r eq u i r ed 

m; l etter of 
data subm i ssions . 

b. We have ; et to see deed te x t references to prohibitions ag a i nst : 

( 1) fur· ther s ubdi 1 • .1i -=-ion of an / of th!? origin .:,.1 2Q lo t-= :"i i th in 
• 12 mon th s of purc ha se 

(2) placement of trailers, motor - homE-s or mobil e homes an ywh ere 
on th!? sub j ect parcels 

(3) commerc i a l quarrying, mining or exca va tion 
( 4) subd ivi s i on of l ots co nt a ining l ess t han 5 acres l and a~ea 

a.nd 1e·:.·:. t h.:i.n :~:oo cont i1d!J C!!J·:- fe;t c1-f -::.hor-e l i rr e ( exi:2pt '.n 9 
for· l ot s !tl, 4, 5, 7 ., 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19 t 20, :,11 hich 
ma; be subd ivi ded so · as to ";ield" one min. 5 acre l ot eac h 
1,1ith a. shoreline footage of 10 0-2'?9 ft. length ) . 

l,:Jt": i C '.i 

c, Please provide the Commiss ion wit h a cop ; of an easement re~o~tedl; 
provided to Niagara Mohawk Pow er Corporation b; Mr. John MacFarlane. 

d. Ple .:1 ·:-e 
deta ili ng, an:, 
h-:<.ve gr·anted. 
concerning use 
lots-;, 

provide the Commission with cop i es of 1 or informat i on otherwise 
ri•gh t s or priviledges to land use that Mr. Jo hn MacFar l ane ma; 
Are there, for example, an ; agreements, r i ghts or priviledges 
of duck blinds or duck hunting areas on any of the 20 subdivide d 

Your latE-st submission, of a property map annotated to detai l further 
subdivision of lots #12 & 18, has been recei ved by the Comm i ssion. It is our 
uo~erstanding that PCNE's rep r esentations to prospect i ve buyers of the orig i nal 
20 lots is already encumbered by the absence of clearly stated and formally 
agreed upon deed easement and restr iction te xt~ It would seem impruden t to 
consider immediate further subdivision of an ; of the or iginal 20 lots unt i l we 
have conc l uded all arrangements for deed easements/restr ictions language . Once 
this is concluded, the Commission will exped i te review of the proposed 
subdi v is i on. 

Whi l e composing th is l et t er, Rob, 
A cop y of th i s leti:er i; g,Jin ;;;i to bot h 
;Jf o:Jr :.J.J ork in th i '=· matt er· . -- -

cc: Mr. David Malone 
At torne :1 
P.O. Bo :{ 276 
L i t t 1 e F a 1 1 s , NY , ,, ...... .i. C' 

I ._, ,:>y ._; 

have heard fr om both you and Mr . Ma lon e. 
of you in hopes of expediting concJ~sion 

1':e-=-pec tf ,J i 1 y, 

Th om as. M , C :J t t e r 
Coast .; 1 DetJi? 1oprr1ent 

Special i st III 



To: Dan Palm 
From: Tom Cutter 
Re.: Patten Development Corp., N.E. land management criteria 

1, Carleton Forest Preserve (the Forest Preserve) 
2, Fort Haldimand 8 acre Parcel (the Fort parcel) 
3. Indian Burial Site of 5 acres (the Indian Burial parcel) 
4. 100 ft. shoreline buffer strip (shoreline buffer strip) 
5. Land subdivision constraints 
6. 10 acres of archaeologically sensitive upland -area (in two separate 

areas) adjacent to the 8 acre Fort parce 1 that are inc 1 uded in 
parcel 

included in parcel 1 isted on the State and National Registers of 
Historic Places (the Fort parcel buffer zone) 

1. The Forest Preserve - Protection shall be by conservation 
easement, duly noted in deeds for subdivided lots numbered 3 - 7, 14 -
17 and 19 1 specifying the controls in land use and development 
detailed in Patten Corporation, N.E. (PCNE) prepared "Deed Of 
Conservation Easement In Gross - Carleton Forest Preserve" dated 
(draft) 6/18/86 and •Attachment A : Forest Management Objectives•. 
Note: T. Cutter has not established a clear and binding connection 
between the •Deed Of Conservation Easement In Gross ,,,• and 
•Attachment A ...• •. That connection must be assured. Re. the text 
of the "Deed Of Conservation Easement In Gross •.• •, T. Cutter 
questions items numbered: 3,e, - as being too 1 iberal - there must be 
protective measures prohibiting disection of forest lands - perhaps 
only hauling/skid roads or paths should be allo•JJed, and roadtJJays 
designed or used for any other purpose prohibited; 4.b, - does this 
clause prohibit transfer of ownership absent minimum 5 acres with 
minimum 300 ft of shoreline?, Other concerns: where · does the document 
specify that harvest of wood, fibre, plant specimens and/or hunting or 
othe r disturbance - or control of wildlife is controlled? 

PCNE or the Patten Environmental Trust (PET) must post the 
per i phera L bou.ndary .of the forest preserve with permanent signs using 
sign · · design, spacing and language compatible with NYS posting 
regulations. PET to assign · conservation ea semen ts affecting the 
forest preserve to the Thousand Island Land Trust <TILT), TILT to 
maintain posting signs, inspect and enforce the easements in 
perpetuity, 

PCNE and/or PET to provide TILT with aerial photo coverate of 
the forest preserve of a least l" = 500' annotated to show the forest 
preserve boundary and including images of permanent natural or 
cultural features sufficient for TILT to re-establish the forest 
preserve boundary on the ground. 

2. The fort parcel - PCNE to deed parcel to PET, and PET to deed 
parcel to TILT. Site management: with permission of TILT, only 
educational and scientific uses mauy be permitted - Site improvements, 
that would attract or accomodate visitors to or on the site are to be 
prohibited - evolution or creation of bike trails, motor vehicle 
accesways, 
to soi 1 
prohibited. 

utility corridors, vegetative disturbances and disturbances 
and bedrock, and brush hogging activities are to be 
IAnltU -1Jj1 >H'-t , ~l ~1-J. ro . 



PCNE or PET is to turn over the parcel deed to TILT with all 
property corners permanently monumented by a NYS 1 icensed land 
surveyor. PCNE or PET to install posting of the fort parcel aganinst 
all types of tresspass excepting foot traffic - posting to be to 
standards of NYS posting regulations. TILT to be responsible for 
signing maintenance, compl ience inspections and enforcement. 

3, Indian Burial Parcel - Shall be protected by conservation 
easement that shall be included in deed language for lots numbered 19 
and 20. The total 5 acre land area is to be permanently monumented at 
6 points (minimally) by a NYS 1 icensed land surveyor, and posted as 
inviolate, excepting for foot traffic, using signing compatible with 
NYS posting regulations. The conservation easement is to be 
transferred by PCNE to PET and thence to TILT. Built in to the 
easement may be language that ,,.,ill release all parties from 
responsibil ies laid out in the easement i f such release is authorized 
in writing by both the NYS Historic Preservation Officer and a 
rep-resen tat i ve of the NYS Museum. 

4. Shore 1 i ne Buffer Strip - Protection sha 11 be by conservation 
easement with appropriate language included in each deed transferred 
in perpetuity. Construction or placement of any structures, permanent 
or temporary, shall be prohibited, with the exception of duckblinds, 
docks and boathouses. Occupancy of the buffer area for residential 
purposes sha 11 be prohibited. No 1 ess than 66. 671. of the land surface 
of the buffer strip is to be retained in its natural vegetative cover 
condition, as it may exist through natural succession. Eg. 66.67;~ of 
the vegetation is to be unmanaged in order to permit natural 
succession to occur. Each parcel most have one contiguous strip of at 
least 125 ft. parallel to shore and 100 ft. normal to shore retained 
in natural vegetative condition in perpetuity. Man-caused fires will 
be considered a--management technique tha~t~ is not - permitted, Portions 
of down trees extending outside of the 100 ft buffer strip can be 
removed. Excavation, filling or removal of vegetation on the 
remaining 33,3~1. of the buffer strip shall be permitted QOJy for _the 
fl lowing purposes:1) to maintain sightl ines from upland areas to 
waters of the St. Lawrence Rjiver; 2) to mainta i n a single pedestrian 
accessway from upland areas to the water's edge; and 3) to maintain a 
single vehicular accessway, of width to accomodate vehicles of 
conventional wheelbase size, to service ducKbl ind, dock and/or 
boathouse structures. 

5. Land Subdivision Constraints - No lot may be subdivided excepting 
it result in all consequent lots being of at least 5.00 contiguous 
land acres with no less than 300 contiguous feet of natural St. 
Lawrence River shoreline. An exception to that constraint may be 
afforded wherein each of the original 20 subdivided lots may be 
subdivided to yield a single lot of 5.00 acres area or greater with a 
minimum of 150 contiguous feet of natural St. Lawrence River 
shoreline. A further exception may be afforded to lot numbered 1, 
wherein said lot number 1 may be subdivided into 2 parcels only as 
long as no portion of the land area included in lot number 1 is ever 
developed (wherein a conservation easement, duly recorded in transfer 
of deed to lot number one obtains) - excepting that a roadway may be 
constructed on natural or gravel bed to afford physical access to 



,, 

shoreline structures on parcel(s) contiguous to the original lot 
number 1. 

6. Fort Parcel Buffer Zone - Shall be protected by conservation 
easement duly recorded in deeds for lots numbered 1, 2 and 20. 
Boundaries of the area, external to the Fort parcel l rnes, sha 11 be 
permanently monumented by a NYS licensed land surveyor - each of the 
two such 1 ines to have a minimum of 4 monuments installed to 
facilitate property owners ' easy recognition of the ex tern al 
boundaries of the fort parcel buffer zone. PCNE sha 11 transfer the 
conservation easement to PET, and thence to TI LT. PCNE or PET sha 11 
provide TILT with aerial photo coverage of the fort parcel buffer 
zone, at scale no less than 1" = 500', with all boundaries of the zone 
annotated on the photo(s), and with image encompassing suff icient 
number of cultural or natural permanent control point visible to 
enable TILT to re-establish the zone's boundaries. The conservation 
easement shall require that minimum 30 days notice must be provided 
TILT or its assignee of any proposed grading of land surface, 
excavation or exhumat i on activity proposed. -All parties ma y be 
re 11 i eved from the responsibility for adhering to the conservation 
easement upon written approval by the NYS Historic Preservation 
Officer and a representative of the NYS Museum. 

Fiscal Arrangements - an endowment, or equal, sufficient to enable 
TI LT to properly conduct periodic site comp l i ence inspections, enforce 
conservation easements (including litigation) and maintain all 
ne·cessary signing, in perpetuity. 



Mr. Joseph Maillet 
Vice President 
Patten Corporation Northeast 
P.O. Box 918 
North Adams, MA 01247 

Dear Mr. Maillet: 

Re: Carleton Island Subdivision 
Town of Cape Vincent 
Jefferson County, NY 
SLEOC Project ij86-J-6 

August 4, 1986 

Subsequent to 7/2/86 Commission review of reference project, 
negotiations have refined the nature of Patten Corporation Northeast ✓ s 

obi igations in concluding full compliance with the Commission ✓ s . 
project review process. I taKe the opportunity, through this letter, 
to outline both Patten Corporation Northeast ✓ s obligations on the 
matter <I> and its means to satisfy the Commission that those 
obligations have been met (II). 

I. Summarized below are those obi igations assumed by Patten 
Corporation Northeast, as Commission project review staff 
understand them. 

1. Buffer Zone - The 100 ✓ buffer zone around the island will be 
managed as follows: 

a) Protection shall be by transfer of conservation easement to 
Thousand Island Land Trust with appropriate language 
included in each deed. Construction or placement of any 
structures, permanent or temporary, shall be prohibited, 
with the exception of ducKbl inds, docKs, and boat houses. 
Occupancy of the buffer area for residential purposes shal 1 
be prohibited. No less than 50 percent of the land surface 
of the buffer strip is to be retained in its natural 
vegetative cover condition, as it may exist through natural 
succession. [For example, 50 percent of the vegetation is to 
be unmanaged in order to permit natural succession to occur ) 



Each 300 ✓ parcel must have one contiguous strip of at least 
100 ✓ parallel to shore and 100 ✓ normal to shore retained In 
natural vegetative condition in perpetuity. Man-caused 
fires will be considered a management technique that is not 
permitted. Portions of down trees extending outside of the 
100 ✓ buffer strip can be removed. 

2. Forest Preserve - The Forest Preserve will be managed as follows: 

a) Protection shall be by conservation easement, duly noted in 
deeds for subdivided lots numbered 3-7, 14-17, and 19, 
specifying the controls in land use and development detailed 
in Patten Corporation Northeast ✓ s prepared "Deed of 
Conservation Easement In Gross - Carleton Forest Preserve" 
dated (draft) 6/18/86 and "Attachment A: Forest Managem~nt 
Objectives." The conservation easement will be held by 
either Patten Environmental Trust or Thousand Island Land 
Trust. Reference to Attachment A must be incorporated into 
the "Deed of Conservation Easements In Gross - Carleton 
Forest Preserve." 

3. Fort Haldimand - The eight-acre Fort Haldimand site will be 
deeded to the Thousand Island Land Trust. All property corners 
will be monumented by a New York State 1 icensed land surveyor and 
each monument will be tied in to a physical feature where 
possible, This will be accomplished by the Patten Corporation. 

4. Indian Burial Site - The five-acre site wll be protected by 
conservation easement that shall be included in deed language for 
lots numbered 19 and 20. The easement shall prohibit, except by 
permission of the conservation easement holder, grading of land 
surface, excavation or exhumation activities, placement of 
structures and motor vehicle traffic. The subject easement will 
be transferred to the Thousand Island Land Trust. The total 
five-acre land area is to be permanently monumented at six points 
by a NYS 1 icensed land surveyor employed by the Patten 
Corporation. Built into the easement will be lan\guage that will 
release all parties from responsibilities laid out in the 
easement if such release is authorized in writing by both the NYS 
Histor i c Preservation Officer and a representative of the NYS 
Museum. 

5. Buffer Zone Around Fort Haldimand - The ten-acre buffer zone 
(coincident with National Register of Historic Places boundary 
description shall be protected by conservation easement duly 
recorded in deed for lots numbered 1, 2 and 20. Boundaries of 
the area, external to the Fort parcel 1 ines, shal 1 be permanently 
monumented by a NYS 1 icensed land surveyor--each of the two such 
1 ines to have a minimum of four monuments installed by Patten 
Corporation to facilitate property owners ✓ easy recognition of 
the external boundaries of the Fort parcel buffer zone. Subject 
monuments shall be tied into a physical feature where possible. 
The conservation easement shall be transferred to the Thousand 
Island Land Trust and require that minimum 30-days notice must be 
provided Thousand Island Land Trust of any proposed grading of 
land surface, excavation, or exhumation activity proposed. All 
parties may be relieved from the responsibility for adhering to 

;) 



the conservation easement upon written approval by the NYS 
Historic Preservation Officer and a representative of the NYS 
Museum. 

6. Further Subdivision of Parcels - The restrictions of 300' of 
shoreline and five-acre minimums <standard criteria) remains on 
all future subdivided parcels except as identified below: 

Lot 1 - This lot may be divided into two parcels. Construction 
of structures is permitted on both parcels. Restrictions 
applying to management of the 100' buffer zone, as noted in I. 1. 
above shall apply. 

Lots 2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17 - The standard criteria of 5 
acres and 300' of shoreline minimums apply. 

3 

Lots 4, 5, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20 - One lot not meeting 
the standard criteria can be created as long as the parcel 
contain 100' of shoreline and 5 acres of land. No structures are 
permitted between the inland side of the 100' buffer zone and the 
waterward portion of the parcel that is less than 300' in width 
(paral 1 el to shoreline). Standard shore structures are permitted 
as identified in the Buffer Zone conservation easement. 

7. Financial Consideration - The Patten Corporation will donate 
either $2,000 per year for the next five (5) years or $10,000 in 
one lump sum this year. The option of payment is to be made by 
Patten Corporation. In addition, Patten Corporation will assist 
Thousand Island Land Trust in publishing 3,000 copies of a 
brochure similar to that developed for Patten Environmental 
Trust. This assistance includes layout and graphic design and 
printing of the brochure. 

~ 8. 
A news conference will be held on July 28. Thousand Island Land 

' ' Trust and the Patten Corporat i oo wi 11 arraQ.ge this coR_ference.. 

\, \ , •' 
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Summarized below are the means, agreed to by Patten Corporation 
Northeast, by which the Corporation will satisfy the Commission 
that obligations outlined in I. above have been met. 

Transfers of conservation easements to Patten Environmental 
Trust, Thousand Island Land Trust or other Trust shall apply to 
protection of the 100' shoreline buffer zone; forest preserve; 
Indian burial site; and buffer zone around Fort Haldimand. All 
conservation easements are to be filed with the Jefferson County, 
NYu Clerk's Office. The text and any boundary descriptions 
associated with each conservation easement are to be previewed 
for approval prior to filing with the Jefferson County Clerk's 
Office, by the chief executive officers or their designees, of 
Patten Environmental Trust, Thousand Island Land Trust, and the 
St. Lawrence-Eastern Ontario Commission. 

\ \ -~ ' 2 . • Deed Restrttctions affecting subdivided land parcel owners shall 
apply to restrictions on further subdivision of parcels 0 All 
deed restrictions are to be filed with the Jefferson County, NY, 
Clerk's Office. The text and any boundary descriptions 



associated with each deed restriction are to be previewed for 
approval, prior to filing with the J•fferson County ClerK ✓ s 

Office, by the Executive Director of the St. Lawrence-Eastern 
Commission. 

3. The eight-acre Fort Haldimand site will be deeded to the Thousand 
Island Land Trust. The deed will be filed with the Jefferson 
County, NY, ClerK ✓ s Office. The text and any boundary 
descriptions associated with that deed transfer is to be 
previewed for approval, prior to filing with the Jefferson county 
ClerK ✓ s Office, by the chief executive officers, or their 
designees, of Thousand Island Land Trust and the St. Lawrence­
Eastern Ontario Commission. 

4. Patten Corporation Northeast has donated $10,000 to the Thousand 
Island Land Trust. No further substantiation of that donation is 
required by the Commission. 

5. Patten Corporation Northeast shall cause the boundary 1 ines of 
the Fort Haldimand site, buffer zone around Fort Haldimand and 
Indian burial site to be permanently monumented by a New YorK 
State 1 icensed land surveyor. Monuments wll be tied in to a 
permanent physical feature where possible. A property boundary 
map portraying bearings and distances of all boundary 1 ines and 
tie-in 1 ines, and location and nature of all monuments, properly 
stamped and signed by a land surveyor 1 icensed to practice in the 
State of New YorK will be provided to the St. Lawrence-Eastern 
Ontario Commission and any Trust(s) to receive the deed or 
conservation easement regarding those three land areas. The 
chief executive officers, or their designees, of the Commission 
and trust(s) shall approve the boundary maps and placement of 
monuments prior to the map data being incorporated into deeds or 
easements to be filed with the Jefferson County, NY, ClerK ✓ s 

Office. The purchasors of subdivided lots numbered 1, 2, 19, and 
20 shall receive approved copies of maps describing the bounds of 
the Fort, Fort buffer zone, and/or Indian burial site, as 
appropriate. 

The above parts I. and II. constitute our understanding and 
expectations regarding all agreements pertaining to satsfactory 
conclusion of Patten Corporation Northeast ✓ s remaining obligations to 
the Commission ✓ s project review process. · It is our further 
understanding that all obligations on the part of Patten Corporation 
Northeast will be ( acquitted, satisfactory to the Commission, no later 
than 60 days from ~ dat l of this letter (e.g., on or before 
September 30, 1986). 1 ~~Ct\•\ 

----- Respectfully, 

Thomas M. Cutter 
Chief, Project Review and Analysis 

TMC/Kms 

cc: Richard Boynton, Vice President, Patten Corporation Northeast 

:i 



.. 
Rob Apple, Director, Patten Environmental Trust 
Kenneth Deedy, Thousand Island Land Tru~t 
Daniel Palm, Ph.D., Executive Director, St. Lawrence-East•rn 
Ontario Commission 




